ORIGINAL IN HINDI
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2447
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21°" DECEMBER, 2022

BENEFICIARIES UNDER PMGKP IN ODISHA
12447. SHRI BASANTA KUMAR PANDA:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION 3USI<RT ATH, @1 3T AT f4a<r 737 be pleased to state:

(a) the phase and district-wise nhumber and details of the beneficiaries under Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Package (PMGKP) in Odisha;

(b) the phase-wise details of financial expenditure incurred under the said package in Odisha; and

(c) the phase-wise quantity in metric tonnes of food grains allocated to Odisha under the said package?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a): Under the Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana (PM-GKAY), the Department has allocated foodgrains to all States/UTs for additional free-of-cost distribution of foodgrains to around 80 Crore National Food Security Act (NFSA) beneficiaries in the country in all VIl phases so far, including Odisha. The phase
& district wise details of beneficiaries in Odisha is attached as Annexure-l, as conveyed by the concerned State Government.

(b): Following is the phase-wise details of financial expenditure incurred and borne by Central Government under the said package in Odisha-

Odisha Subsidy Incurred in PMGKAY
No. of Phase Provisional Subsidy Incurred (in INR Crore)
Phase-l 1,644
Phase-Il 2,746
Phase-Illl 1,099
Phase-IV 2,713
Phase-V 2,189
Phase-VI 3,158
Phase-VII 704


(c):

allocated to Orissa under the said package:-

Following is the phase-wise quantity in metric tonnes of food grains

State Name

PMGKAY-I Total

PMGKAY-II Total

PMGKAY:-IIlI Total

Allocation Allocation Allocation
Odisha
4,85,394 8,08,990 3,24,330
PMGKAY-IV PMGKAY-V Total PMGKAY-VI PMGKAY-VII Total
Total Allocation Allocation Total Allocation Allocation
8,10,825 - 6,48,292 9,772,438 4,87,548

*k k k¥


Annexure-|

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2447 FOR ANSWER ON 21.12.2022 IN THE LOK

SABHA
S. Name of Districts No. of Beneficiaries under PM-GKAY Phase-l No. of Beneficiaries under PM-GKAY Phase-II
No. April-20 May-20 June-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20
1 | ANGUL 9,73,849 9,73,849 9,73,849 9,70,728 9,70,728 9,67,481
2 | BALASO 18,563,112 18,563,112 18,53,112 18,50,733 18,50,733 18,49,525
3 | BARGARH 11,75,435 11,75,435 11,75,435 11,75,763 11,75,763 11,75,586
4 | BHADRAK 11,35,824 11,35,824 11,35,824 11,36,909 11,36,909 11,35,847
5 | BOLANGIR 13,85,565 13,85,565 13,85,565 13,76,268 13,76,268 13,72,292
6 BOUDH 3,64,791 3,64,791 3,64,791 3,63,255 3,63,255 3,62,202
7 | CUTTACK 17,73,546 17,73,546 17,73,546 17,71,478 17,71,478 17,65,617
8 | DEOGARH 2,65,339 2,65,339 2,65,339 2,63,641 2,63,641 263,127
9 | DHENKANAL 9,45,928 9,45,928 9,45,928 9,41,092 9,41,092 9,39,933
10 | GAJAPATI 4,88,071 4,88,071 4,88,071 4.87.,692 4 87,692 4,86,634
11 | GANJAM 25,89,045 25,89,045 25,89,045 25,86,656 25,86,656 25,83,828
12 | JAGATSINGHPUR 8,58,866 8,58,866 8,58,866 8,567,614 8,57,614 8,57,360
13 | JAJPUR 14,47 358 14,47,358 14,47 358 14,50,466 14,50,466 14,45,826
14 | JHARSUGUDA 3,91,295 3,91,295 3,91,295 3,90,162 3,90,162 3,89,509
15 | KALAHANDI 13,32,638 13,32,638 13,32,638 13,32,616 13,32,616 13,34,536
16 | KANDHAMAL 6,38,836 6,38,836 6,38,836 6,36,735 6,36,735 6,35,963
17 | KENDRAPARA 11,27 ,454 11,27,454 11,27 454 11,24,325 11,24,325 11,22,868
18 | KEONJHAR 14,14,925 14,14,925 14,14,925 14,12,012 14,12,012 14,08,501
19 | KHURDHA 13,83,371 13,83,371 13,83,371 13,82,549 13,82,549 13,81,926
20 | KORAPUT 11,72,180 11,72,180 11,72,180 11,69,595 11,69,595 11,70,188
21 | MALKANGIRI 5,12,304 5,12,304 5,12,304 5,13,051 5,13,051 5,11,927
22 | MAYURBHANJ 21,14,188 21,14,188 21,14,188 21,15,659 21,15,659 21,15,454
23 | NAWARANGPUR 10,88,575 10,88,575 10,88,575 10,95,568 10,95,568 10,98,488
24 | NAYAGARH 7,39,316 7,39,316 7,39,316 7,37,886 7,37,886 7,36,699
25 | NUAPADA 5,561,627 5,561,627 5,561,527 5,49,954 5,49,954 5,49,269
26 | PURI 12,53,580 12,53,580 12,53,580 12,48,905 12,48,905 12,46,699
27 | RAYAGADA 8,07,699 8,07,699 8,07,699 8,10,460 8,10,460 8,13,305
28 | SAMBALPUR 7,60,550 7,60,550 7,60,550 7,59,176 7,59,176 7.58,151
29 | SONEPUR 5,04,572 5,04,572 5,04,572 5,02,337 5,02,337 5,00,098
30 | SUNDARGARH 14,94,574 14,94 574 14,94 574 14,93,551 14,93,551 14,88,505
STATE TOTAL 3,25,44.313 3,25,44,313 3,25,44,313 3,25,06,836 3,25,06,836 3,24,67,344


s

No. of Beneficiaries under PM-GKAY Phase-il

No. of Beneficiaries under PM-GKAY Phase-Ill

&b, | Name:of Districts Oct-20 Nov-20 May-21 Jun-21

1 | ANGUL 9,67,481 9,64,769 9,62,549 9,62,549
2 BALASO 18,49,5625 18,47,221 18,46,055 18,46,055
3 BARGARH 11,75,586 11,74,711 11,75,587 11,75,587
4 BHADRAK 11,35,847 11,35,421 11,34,243 11,34,243
5 | BOLANGIR 13,72,292 13,690,295 13,67.204 13,67,224
6 | BOUDH 3,62,202 361,123 3.61,335 3,61,335
7 | CUTTACK 17,65,617 17,65,396 17,69,942 17,69,942
8 | DEOGARH 263,127 2,63,059 263,509 2,63,500
9 DHENKANAL 9,39,933 9,359,918 9,41,540 9,41,540
10 | GAJAPATI 4,86,634 4,85,946 485,114 485114
11 | GANJAM 25,83,828 25,73,543 25,68,406 25,68,406
12 | JAGATSINGHPUR 8,57,360 8,57,159 8,57,506 8,57,506
13 | JAJPUR 14,45,826 14,49.293 14,55,323 14,55,323
14 | JHARSUGUDA 3,89,509 3,89,003 3,88,574 3,88,574
15 | KALAHANDI 13,34,536 13,34.232 13,41,241 13,41,241
16 KANDHAMAL 6,35,963 6,35,424 6,37,5672 6,37,572
17 KENDRAFPARA 11,22,868 11,211,711 11,21,224 11,21,224
18 | KEONJHAR 14,08,501 14,01,592 13,96,193 13,965,193
19 | KHURDHA 13,81,926 13,81.176 13.78,079 13,78,079
20 KORAPUT 11,70,188 11,71,140 11,75,182 11,75,182
21 | MALKANGIRI 511,927 5,08,954 520,638 5.20,636
22 | MAYURBHANJ 21,15,454 21,15,437 21,03,927 21,03,027
23 | NAWARANGPUR 10,98,488 11,00.485 11,04,366 11,04,366
24 | NAYAGARH 7,36,699 7,35.746 7,31,494 7.31,49
25 NUAPADA 5,49,269 549,343 5,51,264 5,561,264
26 | PURI 12,46,699 12,43,007 12,36,793 12,36,793
27 | RAYAGADA 8,13,305 8.13.651 8,18,389 818,389
28 | SAMBALPUR 7,68,151 7.58,445 7.60,113 7.60,113
29 SONEPUR 5,00,098 4,98,317 4,96,424 4,96,424
30 | SUNDARGARH 14,88,505 14,82.532 14.77.435 14,77,435

STATE TOTAL 3,24,67,344 3,24,27,139 3.24,27,241 3.24,27,241


No. of Beneficiaries under PM-GKAY Phase-IV

S:N. | Name of Districts Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21

1 ANGUL 9,62,957 9,62,957 9,62,050 9,62,050 9,62,050
2 | BALASO 18,46,425 18,46.425 18,43,333 18,43,333 18,43,333
3 BARGARH 11,75,093 11,75,093 11,74,149 11,74,149 11,74,149
4 BHADRAK 11,33,925 11,33,925 11,33,453 11,33,453 11,33,453
5 | BOLANGIR 13,68,154 13,68,154 13,68,714 13,68.714 13,68,714
6 | BOUDH 3.61,099 3,61,099 3,60,104 3.60,104 3.60.104
7 | CUTTACK 17,74,109 17.74.109 17.71,567 17.71.567 17.71.667
8 | DEOGARH 2,63,323 2,63,323 2,62.523 2,62,523 2,62,523
9 | DHENKANAL 9.41.871 9.41.871 9.40,382 9,40,362 9.40,382
10 | GAJAPATI 4,84,992 4.84,992 4,84,483 4,84,483 4,84,483
11 GANJAM 25,68,797 25,68,797 25,68,599 25,68,599 25,68,599
12 | JAGATSINGHPUR 8,57,039 8,567,039 8,56.203 8.56.203 8,56,203
13 JAJPUR 14,55,038 14,55,038 14,53,839 14,53,839 14,563,839
14 | JHARSUGUDA 3,88,300 3,88,309 3.87,319 3.87.319 3.87.319
15 KALAHANDI 13,40,837 13,40,837 13,41,278 13,41,278 13,41,278
16 | KANDHAMAL 6,37.274 6,37.274 6.37,253 6,37,253 6.37.253
17 | KENDRAPARA 11,20,439 11,20,439 11,16,530 11,16.530 11.16.530
18 | KEONJHAR 13,97,026 13.97,026 13,97.332 13,97,332 13.97.332
19 | KHURDHA 13.79,207 13,79.207 13,82,594 13,82,594 13,82,594
20 | KORAPUT 11,74,696 11,74,696 11.74,834 11.74,834 11,74,834
21 MALKANGIRI 5,21,599 5,21,599 5,20,952 5,20,952 5,20,952
22 | MAYURBHANJ 21,06,279 21,06,279 21,10,198 21,10,198 21,10.198
23 | NAWARANGPUR 11,03,892 11,03,892 11,04,046 11,04,046 11,04,046
24 | NAYAGARH 7.30,972 7.30,972 7.31.743 7.31,743 7.31.743
25 NUAPADA 5,51,081 5,51,081 5,650,782 5,560,782 5,560,782
26 | PURI 12,36,444 12,36.444 12,35.987 12,35.987 12,35,987
27 | RAYAGADA 8.18,540 8,18,540 8,18,808 8,18,808 8,18,808
28 | SAMBALPUR 7,659,823 7,569,823 7,57,739 7,57,739 7,57,739
29 | SONEPUR 4,95,968 4.95.968 4.95,351 4,95.351 4.95,351
30 SUNDARGARH 14,76,823 14,76,823 14,77,154 14,77,154 14,77,154

STATE TOTAL 3,24,32,031 3,24,32,031 3,24,19,299 3,24,19,299 3,24,19,299
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Name of Districts

No. of Beneficiaries under PM-GKAY Phase-V

Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22

1 ANGUL 9,62,540 9,62,540 9,61,258 961,258
z BALASO 18,566,352 18,56,352 18,54,923 18,54,923
3 BARGARH 11,74,620 11,74,620 11,73,942 11,73,942
4 BHADRAK 11,39,588 11,39,588 11,38,663 11,38,663
5 BOLANGIR 13,81,478 13,81,478 13,78,622 13,78,622
6 BOUDH 361,179 3,61,179 3,60,684 3,60,684
7 | CUTTACK 17,78,104 17,78,104 17,76,791 17,76,791
8 DEOGARH 2,64,579 2,64,579 264,176 2,64,176
9 DHENKANAL 9,47 ,141 9,47,141 9,45,891 9,45,891
10 | GAJAPATI 490,074 490,074 4,89,571 4,89,671
11 GANJAM 25,85,674 25,85,674 25,83,487 25,83,487
12 | JAGATSINGHPUR 8,60,160 860,160 8,57,890 8,57,890
13 | JAJPUR 14,63,049 14,63,049 14,60,917 14,60,917
14 | JHARSUGUDA 3,88,684 3,88,684 3,88,858 3,88,858
15 | KALAHANDI 13,50,031 13,50,031 13,49,934 13,49,934
16 | KANDHAMAL 6,41,013 6,41,013 6,40,450 6,40,450
17 | KENDRAPARA 11,20,035 11,20,035 11,19,207 11,19,207
18 | KEONJHAR 14,05,291 14,05,291 14,04,207 14,04,207
19 | KHURDHA 13,77,080 13,77,080 13,76,287 13,76,287
20 | KORAPUT 11,85,619 11,85,619 11,85,393 11,85,393
21 | MALKANGIRI 5,22,028 5,22,028 521,867 5,21,867
22 | MAYURBHANJ 21,21,562 21,21,562 21,17,889 21,17,889
23 | NAWARANGPUR 11,07,783 11,07,783 11,07,095 11,07,095
24 | NAYAGARH 7,34,412 7,34,412 7,33,677 7,33,677
25 | NUAPADA 5,563,459 5,563,459 5,52,810 5,562,810
26 | PURI 12,45,700 12,45,700 12,44,609 12,44,609
27 | RAYAGADA 8,25,426 8,25,426 8,25,196 8,25,196
28 | SAMBALPUR 7,60,005 7,60,005 7,58,301 7,58,301
29 | SONEPUR 4,99,932 4,99,932 4,99,504 499,504
30 | SUNDARGARH 14,79,689 14,79,689 14,77,586 14,77,586

STATE TOTAL 3,25,82,287 3,25,82,287 3,25,49,685 3,25,49,685
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No. of Beneficiaries under PM-GKAY Phase-VI

=il [ Hameret Histricte Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22

1 ANGUL 9,60,048 9,60,048 9,60,048 9,60,048 9,57,081 9,57,081
2 | BALASO 18,54,244 18,54,244 18,564,244 18,54,244 18,53,779 18,563,779
3 BARGARH 11,73,667 11,73,667 11,73,667 11,73,667 11,72,827 11,72,827
4 | BHADRAK 11,37.605 11,37,605 11,37,605 11,37,605 11,18,005 11,18,005
5 BOLANGIR 13,75,838 13,75,838 13,75,838 13,75,838 13,68,878 13,68,878
6 | BOUDH 3,60,443 3,60,443 3,60,443 3,60,443 3,58,754 3,58,754
7 | CUTTACK 17,76,020 17,76,020 17,76,020 17,76,020 17,61,565 17,61,565
8 | DEOGARH 2,63,647 2,63,647 2,63,647 2,63,647 2,62,893 262,893
9 | DHENKANAL 9,44,815 9,44,815 9,44,815 9,44,815 9,42,148 9,42,148
10 | GAJAPATI 4,89,389 4,89,389 4,89,389 4,89,389 4,88,195 4,88,195
11| GANJAM 25,82,353 25,82,353 25,82,353 25,82,353 25,76,944 25,76,944
12 | JAGATSINGHPUR 8,57,266 8,57,266 8,57,266 8,57,266 8,54,384 8,54,384
13 | JAJPUR 14,56,371 14,56,371 14,56,371 14,56,371 14,654,654 14,54,654
14 | JHARSUGUDA 3,89,152 3,89,152 3,89,152 3,89,152 3,87,710 3,87,710
15 KALAHANDI 13,49,625 13,49,625 13,49,625 13,49,625 13,49,320 13,49,320
16 | KANDHAMAL 6,40,134 6,40,134 6,40,134 6,40,134 6,39,485 6,39,485
17 KENDRAPARA 11,18,691 11,18,691 11,18,691 11,18,691 11,18,633 11,18,633
18 | KEONJHAR 14,02,161 14,02,161 14,02,161 14,02,161 14,00,242 14,00,242
19 | KHURDHA 13,76,047 13,76,047 13,76,047 13,76,047 13,68,351 13,68,351
20 | KORAPUT 11,84,794 11,84,794 11,84,794 11,84,794 11,83,058 11,83,058
21 | MALKANGIRI 5,15,395 5,15,395 5,15,395 5,15,395 513,119 513,119
22 | MAYURBHANJ 21,15,999 21,15,999 21,15,999 21,15,999 21,165,230 21,165,230
23 | NAWARANGPUR 11,06,584 11,06,584 11,06,584 11,06,584 11,056,715 11,065,715
24 | NAYAGARH 7,33,341 7,33,341 7,33,341 7.33,341 7,32,083 7,32,083
25 | NUAPADA 552,412 552,412 552,412 5,562,412 5,51,044 5,51,044
26 | PURI 12,44,027 12,44,027 12,44,027 12,44,027 12,41,442 12,41,442
27 | RAYAGADA 8,25,243 8,25,243 8,25,243 8,25,243 8,24,803 8,24,803
28 | SAMBALPUR 7,57,606 7,57,606 7,57,606 7,57,606 757,887 7,567,887
29 | SONEPUR 4,99,219 4,99,219 4,99,219 4,99,219 4,97,312 4,97.312
30 | SUNDARGARH 14,76,319 14,76,319 14,76,319 14,76,319 14,73,852 14,73,852

STATE TOTAL 3,25,18 455 3,25,18,455 3.25,18,455 3,25,18,455 3.24,29,393 3.24,29.393
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Name of Districts

No. of Beneficiaries under PM-GKAY in Phase-Vil

Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22
1 ANGUL 9,58,025 9,58,025 9,58,025
2 BALASO 18,55,688 18,55,688 18,55,688
3 BARGARH 11,72,873 11,72,873 11,72,873
4 BHADRAK 11,18,568 11,18,568 11,18,568
o BOLANGIR 13,65,934 13,65,934 13,65,934
6 BOUDH 3,58,451 3,58,451 3,58,451
7 CUTTACK 17,60,796 17,60,796 17,60,796
8 DEOGARH 2,63,173 2,63,173 2,863,173
9 DHENKANAL 9,39,534 9,39,534 9,39,534
10 GAJAPATI 4,87,218 4,87,218 4,87,218
11 GANJAM 25,75,262 25,75,262 25,75,262
12 JAGATSINGHPUR 8,53,900 8,53,900 8,53,900
13 JAJPUR 14,56,545 14,56,545 14,56,545
14 JHARSUGUDA 3,88,163 3,88,163 3,88,163
15 KALAHANDI 13,48,784 13,48,784 13,48,784
16 KANDHAMAL 6,38,501 6,38,501 6,38,501
17 KENDRAPARA 11,19,127 11,19,127 11,189,127
18 KEONJHAR 14,02,802 14,02,802 14,02,802
19 KHURDHA 13,69,376 13,69,376 13,69,376
20 KORAPUT 11,83,230 11,83,230 11,83,230
21 MALKANGIRI 5,12,644 5,12,644 5,12,644
22 MAYURBHANJ 21,13,879 21,13,879 21,13,879
23 NAWARANGPUR 11,04,559 11,04,559 11,04,559
24 NAYAGARH 7,30,034 7,30,034 7,30,034
25 NUAPADA 5,50,591 5,50,591 5,50,591
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26 PURI 12,40,334 12,40,334 12,40,334
27 RAYAGADA 8,23,747 8,23,747 8,23,747
28 SAMBALPUR 7,57,215 7,57,215 7,857,215
29 SONEPUR 4,95,759 4,95,759 4,95,759
30 SUNDARGARH 14,74,862 14,74,862 14,74,862

STATE TOTAL 3,24,19,574 3,24,19,574 3,24,19,574
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